
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Caroline Marshall, Democratic Services on 
01432 260249 or e-mail caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting.

Agenda
Licensing sub-committee

Date: Friday 5 July 2019

Time: 10.00 am

Place: Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting.

For any further information please contact:

Caroline Marshall, Democratic Services
Tel: 01432 260249
Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk



Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing sub-
committee
Membership

Councillor Alan Seldon

Councillor John Hardwick
Councillor Tony Johnson



Herefordshire Council 5 JULY 2019

Agenda
Pages

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive apologies for absence.

2.  NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)
To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda.

4.  GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF: 'MILA, 102-104 
BELMONT ROAD, HEREFORD, HR2 7JS' - LICENSING ACT 2003

11 - 40

To consider an application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of: 
Mila, 102-104 Belmont Road, Hereford, HR2 7JS.

5.  APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF SHOOTERS BAR, GRAFTON HOUSE, BURGESS STREET, 
LEOMINSTER. HR6 8DE - LICENSING ACT 2003

41 - 78

To consider an application for a variation of a premises licence for in respect 
of Shooters Bar, Grafton House, Burgess Street, Leominster. HR6 8DE





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings 

YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: -
 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ informat
[...]
rty’s absence.

9





Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer 01432 261761

Meeting: Licensing sub committee

Meeting date: 5 July 2019
Title of report: Grant of a premises licence in respect of: 

‘Mila, 102-104 Belmont Road, Hereford, HR2 
7JS’ - Licensing Act 2003 

Report by: Licensing Technical Officer

Classification

Open

Key Decision 
This is not an executive decision.

Wards Affected
Belmont

Purpose
To consider an application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of: Mila, 102-104 
Belmont Road, Hereford, HR2 7JS.

Recommendation

That:

Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate 
weight to:

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives,
 The Licensing Authority’s application for the review,
 The Guidance issued to local authorities under the Licensing Act 2003, 
 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 

and
 The Herefordshire Council Licensing Policy.

11

AGENDA ITEM 4



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer 01432 261761

Options

1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee:

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in 
the Licensing Act 2003,

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule 
where the sub-committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives and add mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003,

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates

d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or

e) To reject 
[...]
ises having been sold to Hardi Mohammed.

13. Representations were received from West Mercia Police and Trading Standards. 

14. Although the representations were agreed the matter was bought before the 
committee in relation to an issue concerning the lease.

15. The matter appeared before the committee on 10 April 2017 and the outstanding 
relevant representation was withdrawn following production of the lease.

16. As a result the licence was issued. 

17. Following the licence being issued a number of visits to the premises were carried out 
by both the police and the licensing authority. These were carried out during 2017. 
On each of the visits the conditions shown attached to the premises licence were 
found not to be being complied with.

18. As the conditions attached to the licence were not being complied with on a regular 
basis, the Licensing Authority launched a review of the premise licence on 7 
September 2017.

19. A full review hearing was held on 2 November 2017. The sub-committee removed an 
existing condition relating to obstruction of windows and replaced it with a condition 
relating to window coverage that was more achievable for promoting the licensing 
objective of the prevention of crime and disorder.

13



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer 01432 261761

20. On 25 July 2018 the Licensing Authority received an application to Transfer the 
premises licence and vary designated premises supervisor (DPS) from Hardi 
Mohammed to Anita Szporak.

21. On 6 August 2018 the Licensing Authority received an objection from West Mercia 
Police in relation to the transfer and vary DPS as they had serious concerns that Ms 
Szporak as the premises licence holder and designated premises supervisor would 
undermine the licensing objectives.

22. A hearing was held on 5 September 2018, where the sub committee’s decision was 
to refuse the application to transfer the premises licence to Ms Szporak. 

23. On the 12 December 2018, a joint Police, HM Revenue and Customs and UK Border 
Agency operation took place at the premises where a quantity of non-duty paid 
alcohol was found at the premises.

24. On 11 January 2019 an application to review the premises licence was received from 
West Mercia Police as a result of the visit on 12 December 2019.

25. Following the application to review, on 5 February 2019 Hardi Mohammed 
surrendered the premises licence.

26. On 7 February 2019 Hersh Mohammad applied to transfer the premises licence and 
also to become the DPS. The effect of this was that the premises licence was 
reinstated.

27. West Mercia Police objected to the transfer and vary DPS as it was their view that to 
grant the application would undermine the licensing objective of the prevention of 
crime and disorder.

28. On 7 March 2019 the review of the premises licence was heard by the Licensing Sub-
Committee. At that meeting the sub-committee decided to revoke the licence.

29. On 15 March 2019 the Licensing Sub-Committee heard the application for the 
transfer of the premises licence and the application to vary the DPS. At that meeting 
the sub-committee decided not to grant the applications, therefore the licence in 
effect died.

Summary of Representations

30. Two (2) representations have been received from the responsible authorities (Trading 
Standards and West Mercia Police). These representations are outright objections to 
the application being granted (appendix 2 and 3).

 
Community Impact

31. Any decision is unlikely to have any impact on the local community.

Equality duty 

32. There are no equality issues in relation to the content of this report.

33. This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and the 
residents from the local neighbourhood. Any of the steps outlined in section 1 of this 
report may have financial implications for a licensee’s business and livelihood and/or 
may have impact
[...]
 Street, Leominster. HR6 8DE’
 – Licensing Act 2003.

Report by: Licensing technical officer

Classification

Open

Key Decision 

This is not an executive decision.

Wards Affected

Leominster South

Purpose

To consider an application for a variation of a premises licence for in respect of Shooters 
Bar, Grafton House, Burgess Street, Leominster. HR6 8DE.

Recommendation

That:

The Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give 
appropriate weight to:

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives,
 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties,
 The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 

2003, and
 The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2015 - 2020.

41

AGENDA ITEM 5



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761

Options

1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee:

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in 
the Licensing Act 2003,

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule 
where the sub committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives and add mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 
2003,

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates

d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or

e) To reject the application.

Reasons for Recommendations

2. Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003.

Key Considerations

Licence Application

3. The application for a variation to a premises licence has received relevant 
representations and is brought 
[...]
ars Eve & Bank Holiday Sundays until 03:15

Live Music; Performance of Dance;
Sunday - Thursday - 11:00 - 23:30
Friday – Saturday  11:00 - 01:00
Non-Standard Timings
Bank Holiday Sunday 11:00 – 01:00

43



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761

Supply/Sale of Alcohol
Sunday – Thursday  - 10:00 - 23:00
Friday – Saturday 10:00 - 03:00

         

Non-Standard Timings:
Christmas Eve until 02:00
Boxing Day, New Years Eve & Bank Holiday Sundays until 03:00

Opening Hours:
Sunday – Thursday  10:00 - 23:30
Friday – Saturday  10:00 – 03:30
Non-Standard Timings:
Christmas Eve until 02:30
Boxing Day, New Years Eve & Bank Holiday Sundays until 03:30

Premises History

7. The premises was first licenced in 2005 and was known as Re-Rack.

8. On 30 March 2011 an application to grant a premises licence was received and the 
premises was re-named as Shooters Bar. The licence was granted on 28th June 
2011.

9. On 5th November 2018 a transfer application was received to transfer the name of the 
licence holder to Shooters Bar Ltd. The licence was issued on 29th November 2018.

10. On 16th January 2019, an application was received to vary the premises supervisor 
(DPS) into the name of Jonathan Rudge. The licence was issued on 4th February 
2019.

Summary of Representations

11. One (1) representation has been received from the responsible authorities 
(environmental health) which can be found at Appendix 3.

12. Two (2) further relevant representations have been received one from a member of 
the public (appendix 4) and one from the ward councillor (appendix 5). The 
representations made are relevant to prevention of public nuisance.   

Community Impact

13. Any decision is unlikely to have any impact on the local community.

Equality duty 

14. There are no equality issues in relation to the content of this report.

15. This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and 
the residents from the local neighbourhood. Any of the steps outlined in section 1 of 
this report may have financial implications for a licensee’s business and livelihood 
and/or may have impact upon the day to day lives of residents living in close 
proximity to the premises.

44



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761

16.  Article 8(i) of the European Convention of Human Rights provides that everyone has 
the right to respect for his/her private and family life and his/her home (which includes 
business premises). This right may be interfered with by the council on a number of 
grounds including the protection of rights and freedoms of others. The First Protocol – 
Article 1 – also provides that every person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his 
possessions and shall not be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest 
and conditions provided for by law.  Members must accordingly make a decision which 
is proportionate to the hearing and endeavour to find a balance between the rights of 
the applicant, residents and the community as a whole.

Financial implications

17. There are unlikely to be any financial implications for the authority at this time.

Legal Implications

18. As relevant representations have been received, the sub committee must determine 
this application in accordance with section 3.5.7 (e) of the Herefordshire Council 
constitution.  The relevant representations are representations which relate to the 
likely effect of the grant of the application on the promotion of the licensing objectives.   
In determining the application, the sub committee must consider whether the granting 
of the variation would have the effect of promoting or damaging the licensing 
objectives.  

19. The four licensing objectives are the prevention of crime and disorder; public safety; 
the prevention of public nuisance; and the protect
[...]
XX 
Issuing Authority – Herefordshire Council 
 

 
 
 
Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions  
 
Irresponsible Drinks Promotions 

64



 
Appendix 2 

Licensing Section, Herefordshire Council 
8 St Owen Street, Hereford. HR1 2PJ 

 
 

1.   (1)   The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not carry out, 
arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises.  

(2)  In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following 
activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the 
sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises—  
(a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or 

encourage, individuals to—  
(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or 

supplied on the premises before the cessation of the period in which the 
responsible person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or  

(ii) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise);  
(b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or 

discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic in a 
manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective;  

(c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or 
reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less in 
a manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective;  

(d) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in 
the vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, 
encourage or glamorise anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects of 
drunkenness in any favourable manner;  

(e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than 
where that
[...]
ties 
Suggested Conditions 

 
Premise:_Shooters Bar Leominsster__ Your name: _Cllr Jenny Bartlett___ 

 
It would help us with this application if you could suggest conditions you would be 
happy for the premise to operate under to rectify the problems you are 
experiencing. 
 
All suggested conditions shall be considered in line with the Herefordshire 
Council Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing Objectives. 
 
To Prevent Crime and Disorder 
No sale of alcohol for consumption off site 
 
 
 
 
 
Public Safety 
No sale of alcohol for consumption off site 
 
 
 
 
Prevent Public Nuisance 
No sale of alcohol for consumption off site 
 
 
 
 
 
Protect Children from Harm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed:  
 
Date: If you have any queries about this form or are unsure 

of when the statutory period ends please contact the 
Licensing Helpline on 01432 261761 

78


	Agenda
	 
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	4 Grant of a premises licence in respect of: 'Mila, 102-104 Belmont Road, Hereford, HR2 7JS' - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application to grant a premises licence
	Appendix 2 - Trading Standards Representation
	Appendix 3 - West Mercia Police Representation

	5 Application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of Shooters Bar, Grafton House, Burgess Street, Leominster. HR6 8DE - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Appendix 2- Current Licence
	Premises licence number - PR00695 (App to Vary DPS)
	Part 1 - Premises details
	Part 2
	Premises licence number - PR00695 (App to Vary Premises Licence)

	Premises details

	Appendix 3 - Environmental Health Representation
	Appendix 4 - Public Representation
	Appendix 5 - Local Ward Councillor representation
	Licensing Act 2003
	REPRESENTATION FORM – INTERESTED PARTIES
	To Prevent Crime & Disorder
	Public Safety

	Representation Form – Interested Parties
	To Prevent Crime and Disorder
	Public Safety







Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing sub-committee held at 
Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Friday 5 July 2019 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor Alan Seldon (chairperson) 
 Councillors: John Hardwick and Tony Johnson 
 

  
Officers: Fred Spriggs 

32. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

33. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

35. GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF: 'MILA, 102-104 BELMONT 
ROAD, HEREFORD, HR2 7JS' - LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
At the request of the applicant’s solicitors, this application had been deferred to the sub 
committee meeting due to be held on 2 August 2019 at 10.30 am.  
 

36. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 
SHOOTERS BAR, GRAFTON HOUSE, BURGESS STREET, LEOMINSTER. HR6 8DE 
- LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
Members of the licensing sub committee of the council’s planning and regulatory 
committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
Members in their agenda and the background papers.  

The licensing officer presented the report.  
 
The environmental health officer outlined the reason for their representation which were 
about the extension of the hours and the ongoing noise issues, particularly in connection 
with music events.   There had also been complaints from residents about noise 
management.   It was reported that there was an ongoing noise complaint which is 
currently being investigated.  The environmental health officer stated that there had been 
discussions with applicant about the noise concerns emanating from inside the premises 
and about controlling the noise for every night and not just the extended hours being 
sought by the application.    The agreed conditions had been published as supplement 
(as supplement 2).   As part of the agreed conditions, there would only be extended 
hours on 12 Thursdays in a year and that if the variation was granted, a noise 
management plan would be produced and agreed which would include controlling the 
noise.   It was stated that discussions between the environmental health officer, the 
applicant and the applicant’s agent were ongoing.    
 



 

The environmental health officer confirmed that on the basis of the agreed conditions, 
the original representation had been withdrawn.  
 
Following a request for clarification, the environmental health officer confirmed that there 
was an ongoing noise issue with the premises and that work was ongoing with the 
applicant in connection with this.   
 
The ward member then outlined her representation which included the fact that Shooters 
Bar was an important part of Leominster’s night time economy.  She was very 
encouraged by the environmental health officer’s comments.  However, she had 
received verbal reports of drunken behaviour next to the central car park and that she 
had an outstanding query with the police in relation to an alleged chainsaw incident.     
 
The member of the public who had made a public representation outlined that there was 
already noise from Shooters Bar to 0300 hrs.   On a bank holiday weekend, the noise 
was on a Friday, Saturday and Sunday and that in his view the hours did not need to be 
extended.    He reported that the patrons from Shooters were often outside with foul 
language and bad behaviour and that granting the extension would only make matters 
worse.    
 
Following a request for clarification, the environmental health officer confirmed that the 
extension on a Thursday night was the only major change to the current premises 
licence.   There were concerns about potential noise issues on Thursday, Friday and 
Saturday and this had been the basis for representation.   There had been discussions 
with the applicant about ways of reducing the noise.   This had led to an agreement to 
reduce the number of Thursdays to 12 per year.   It was also reported that the applicant 
would be making structural changes to the premises, changing the sound systems and 
would notify the council prior to events so that checks could be made.   
 
It was further clarified that there were approximately three (3) premises in the vicinity of 
the premises, with Shooters Bar having the longest operating hours.   
 
The sub committee then heard from the applicant’s agent who made the following points:  
 

 Work on the variation to the premises licence had commenced last year.  

 The applicant had worked with the police in connection with the variation 

 The police had not put in any representation 

 Accordingly to the crime MAPPA website, in April 2019 there had only been 4 
incidents of crime or disorder in the centre of Leominster.  

 The sub committee were required to have evidence before they could impose 
conditions or refuse to grant the application for refusal.   

 The request for the extension for three (3) additional hours on a Thursday night 
were for music nights with a DJ.   They had liaised with the environmental health 
officer which had resulted in an agreed condition for one (1) music event every 28 
days.   

 The request for an additional 30 minutes operating time was in respect of late night 
refreshment which would be new to the premises.    

 The premises had a commercial kitchen.  

 Temporary event notices (TENS) had been used in connection with the late night 
refreshment offering and there had been no issues raised.   

 It was hoped that having late night refreshment included within the licence would 
mean that there were no longer large groups of people trying to find something to 
eat and talking loudly or shouting.  

 The issues of anti-social behaviour which had been raised were unsupported by 
the police as they hadn’t put in a representation.    

 The applicant was proactively working with the environmental health officer.  



 

 The applicant would be looking to do considerable improvements to the building in 
the future to reduce the noise.  

 The two supporting statements from nearby residents were highlighted and which 
had been published as a supplement to the agenda (supplement 1).  

 
 
Following a question from a member of the sub-committee, it was confirmed that it was 
anticipated that the consumption of hot food would take place mostly on the premises.   
 
DECISION 
 
The sub committee’s decision is to grant the variation to the licence with the additional 
conditions agreed with environmental protection.   
 
REASONS 
 
The committee had taken into account the representations made by environmental protection, 
the member of the public, the ward member and the applicant.   The sub-committee had 
noted the requirement to produce a noise management plan within 28 days of the granting of 
the variation and the ongoing project with regard to noise control.   The sub committee noted 
that no evidence had been produced which indicated that the licensing objectives were being 
undermined.    
 


